No. 122, A.]

[Published May 26, 1903.

CHAPTER 392.

AN ACT, to appropriate a certain sum of money to provide necessary improvements at the Wisconsin Veterans' Home.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purposes of appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin Veterans' Home, the sum of seventeen thousand dollars, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, and to be used for the purposes herein mentioned for improvements to the Wisconsin Veterans' Home, approximately as follows:

For new water tower	\$5,500
For new water system for fire protection	5,000
For additional boiler	2,000
For coal sheds, tracks and appliances	2,000
For incidental repairs, painting, etc	

\$17,000

Bond. Section 2. The members of the board of trustees of the said Wisconsin Veterans' Home, shall execute to the state of Wisconsin a joint and several bond on their part, in the penal sum of forty thousand dollars with two or more sufficient sureties, conditioned that they will faithfully expend and apply said money appropriated by this act, to the purpose for which the same is appropriated, and that they will, in all respects, discharge their duties as such trustees. Until such bond, as is hereinbefore provided, shall be properly made and approved by the governor and filed in the executive office, no money shall be paid out of the state treasury in pursuance of the appropriation made by this act. It shall be the duty of said trustees, to keep a true and accurate account of the disbursement of the money herein appropriated, and report the same to the governor in writing.

Act construed. Section 3. This act shall not in any wise repeal or amend any of the provisions of chapter 393, laws of

1891, in so far as they are applicable to the expenditure of money hereby appropriated, and all reports relevant thereto, and all other duties imposed by said act, are hereby continued in force in respect to the appropriations herein made, in so far as the same can be applied thereto.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1903.

No. 215, A.]

[Published May 26, 1903.

CHAPTER 393.

AN ACT, to amend section 1574 of the statutes of 1898 as amended by section 3 of chapter 341 of the laws of 1901 relating to licensing of peddlers and transient merchants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

License for circus, etc. Section 1. Section 1574 of the statutes of 1898 as amended by section 3 of chapter 341 of the laws of 1901 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1574. Every owner, manager or agent of a caravan, circus or menagerie, before he shall be allowed to exhibit the same in this state shall procure a state license as a public showman in the manner hereinbefore provided for peddlers, and shall pay into the treasury therefor the sum of one hundred dollars; and every owner, or manager of a so-called sideshow, traveling vaudeville, ferris-wheel, merry-go-ground, ocean wave or transient shooting gallery, and every person exhibiting for money any trained animal, wild animals or any object of curiosity shall procure a state license as a public showman and pay therefor twenty dollars, provided, that such persons, owners or agents shall not be required to pay such license fee if they shall state in their application that they apply for the license solely for the purpose of exhibiting at, during the comtinuance and on the grounds of annual county, district or state fair associations drawing aid from the state under the provi-